Junior Committee Purpose

The purpose of the LaGrange County Horse & Pony Junior Committee is to assist the adult committee and to be the voice of the 4-H members with in the project.

Rules:

- Each year those Horse and Pony members who are in 8th grade or higher and have at least 3 years of LaGrange County Horse & Pony experience, may apply for the junior committee.
 Applications must be turned into the extension office by the deadline at bottom of application.
 Each application form received will have the name of the member removed and be assigned a number by the extension office for reference. At that time, the applications will be given to the adult committee for review. The selection process will begin and those selected by the Adult Committee will be notified by the Extension office.
- Each Junior Committee member will serve a 1-yr. term.
- Each year a new application must be submitted for consideration.
- A Junior Committee member may not miss 3 consecutive scheduled meetings (committee and general business) without an excused absence from the adult committee prior to the scheduled meeting. This shall not include last minute meetings to finish up preparations for an event.
 After 3 unexcused absences, the member will forfeit his/her term as a Junior Committee member. If a Junior Committee position is vacated during a term, a replacement may be appointed by the adult committee based on the application process.
- Junior Committee members will serve with the utmost respect for 4-H members, their families, leaders and fair association personnel.
- The Junior Committee is supervised by the adult committee.